Final
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF THE
ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2021

I. RollCall
Pledge of Allegiance

Il. Information ltems

A.

Public Comment
2021 Purple Shirt Campaign — Lisa George

Report on 2021 Operating costs and Revenues compared to the budget as per attached
Exhibit A — Karen Fantoni

WWTP Expansion Cost Report as per attached: Exhibit B— Kim Kennedy
North End Plant Expansion Progress Update— Kim Kennedy

Report of actions by the Executive Director in approval of construction change orders less
than $30,000.00 and a cumulative total change order value to date of less than five percent
of the original contract amount: Exhibit C

1. No. 4 (Final), under Contract 1716-G, “Main Pump Station Flow Meters and Access
Platform” from Kokosing Construction, for a credit in the amount of $8,300.00. This
credit is for not performing the contractually required load test of the Main Pump
Station bridge crane because the bridge crane was recently serviced and inspected
independently as part of the ALCOSAN bridge crane inspection. The original amount
of the contract was $2,483,000.00. The current value of the contract including this
change order is $2,575,402.00.

2. No. 3 (Final), under Contract 1706, “Clay Street Sewer Separaticn Project” from
Costa Contracting Inc. for a credit in the amount of $42,070.58. This change order
includes an addition of 324 SY of sidewalk due to utility conflicts and includes a
reconciliation of final and unused contract quantities. The original amount of the
contract was $444,852.00. The current value of the contract including this change
arder is $409,557.42.

Il. Action Items

A

Approval of the minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of October 28, 2021.

Consider authorizing payment of invoices in excess of $20,100.00 processed during the
period of October 23, 2021 to November 10, 2021 and review the summary report of
expenses in excess of $10,900.00 processed during the same period as per attached: Exhibit
D



C. Motion to approve the following change orders that exceed $30,000.00 in value or whose
cumulative total value with previously approved change orders is greater than five
percent of the original contract amount: Exhibit E

1. No. 7, under Contract 1723-G, “North End Plant Expansion,” from Mascaro
Construction Company, for the amount of $1,220,072.00. These costs include
establishment of a lower unit cost for permanently stockpiling excavated material
onsite in lieu of hauling the excavated material offsite, as well as additional costs for
modifications to the groundwater dewatering system. The original amount of the
contract was $94,124,350.00. The current vatue of the contract including this change
order is $103,142,297.42.

D. Motion to approve the following Service Authorizations for Professional Consultants.
Assignment is based on consultants’ past efforts, knowledge and understanding of the
tasks involved and the availability of the consultant’s staff to perform the tasks in the time
required:

1. For Grant Thornton, under the agreement for Professional Consultant Services, to
perform the scope of services for the JD Edwards System Upgrade for an amount not
1o exceed $950,000.00.

E. Motion to adept Resolution No. 2021-11-01 authorizing the condemnation of property
owned by Ronald J. Battaglia et al., Block and Lot No. 7-P-125, to acquire property needed
to implement the Clean Water Plan.

F. Motion to approve an open-ended bond in the form prepared by the Solicitor holding

ALCOSAN bound to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for the damages to condemnee
may be entitled under law for the condemnation of Block and Lot No. 7-P-125.

IV. New Business

Adjournment {Next meeting: December 9, 2021)



v

B  ENLAY Lyt

%E'ER JIHIdX3 ¥V3IA 40 LINIDH3Ad

%018 S00°LEP'LS £96°280'2919 266'069°091% 00c£'8/8°261% SANNIATY INTFHAUND
3lva ol $530X3 IVNLOY SNOILOArOMd NOILD3rOud
MERTE =] IYNNNY
NOILO3r0Nd 1202 ‘1€ 380100 NAHL LZ0Z ‘I AMVNNYT
IYNNNY
40 LN3IO¥3d
SANNIAIY LNIHEND
%YeL LZE'€08'51% 960960021 % LL¥'668'6CLS 00€'6/0°C91L %
0$ 000'EL8'6vS 000'EL6'6¥% 009'668'65 puy Jo} sl (Q3ZIIHMONY) 32IAYIS 1934
%089 Lze'e0g'sL$ 960'€81'0L8 11+'996°68% 00L'€81'E0LS SINIWLHVHAA TV TVLIOL
%L'0L GLE'LBE'E G8Y'PGB'BL 000'9ge2'2e 002°'£89'92 S1143N39 IFA0TdNI
Y%l LL £62°'25 20L'T24 000'SLL 00006 TAYNQISSTA0Ud
%L '¥9 8/9'662'¢ zze'g0L'6 00080521 009°600'G1 ONRIFINIONT ANV NOILVYLSININGY
%t'8L 6L1'G6¥ 986'168°2 191°48¢'8 009'v90°01L FONVNILNIVIA LNVId
%8 GL 828'¥G¢ §G4'095°2 £85'G18'2 002'gLe'e FDIAHIS NOILYINHOLINI LNTFWIDVNYIW
%<+ 6¥Z'95L $E3'6LFC £80'812'¢ 002°198'¢ ONITTIE 8 IDIAYIS HIAWOLSND
%Z°69 1BS'¥TL 0zZE'0PS'E L16°992'Y 006°2LL'G FONVINdINOD TYLINIANOHIANT
%eLL LLB'BES’L £20'09G°61 000°00L°}2 000'02£'sZ SNOILYHAdO LNV 1d
%0'8¢E S0E'L18GS Zor'vo8' v £99°189'01% 000'818'21% JONVNIINIVIN HOLd3DHILNI
AvA 0L JONVIvVd SFUNLIAONIAXI  SNOILYIMdOUddY NOILVIMdOdddY
a3asn TYNNNY
1394an4g 1Z0Z ‘1€ ¥3IF0LD0 NYHL LZ0Z ‘L AHVNNVI
IVNNNY
40 LN3oy3d

SISNIdXT INFHHND



pmajdwan suops jo aney, =

Y

poplEMYy 10 SISENUON jO anjes, S

soequog Bunsixg uo GuILIBWSY YN, jo anjey, S

|
it ~

snjelg weiboid uoisuedxy 41 MM

%082 G95°LZ6'0L3 %b'E £6£'v56'25Z8  LZ6'06$ 99t'c98'252$  9.5°/6Z°8% 068°G95‘P¥2$  :le10L pueln
%0°0 0% %00 0% 0$ 0% 0$ 0% uopospuisiq Arewud Asesodws |
%0°0 0$ %00 0% 0% 0% 0$ 0$ sjuswaaoidw) Buusiemaq pue Buluaxoiy L spios
%00 0% %00 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% G-3 PUB $-3 SYUEe] UonEjUBWIPaS Alewd
%00 0% %00 0% 0% 0% 0$ 0% 18014 sjuawaaoidw| wayshs seyepn Buysni4 uaniy3
%0°0 0$ %00 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% uonosuisig pue ssedig OSD
%0°0 0% %00 000've0'Zl$ 0% 000'E0'ZLS 0% 000'vE0°'ZLS spesbdn wsysAg uonnguisiq [eoL108(3
%89 YZO'LPE'SS %00 GL6'L60'/8% 0% SL6'L60°L8% 0% S16°160°28% syiompeaH jseg
%L 0€ 0Z6'295'2¢$  %0'8 616'2L2'80LS  L06'G6% PLO'ZLL'B0LS  B0L'EZR'LS G06'€62°001$ Sal[oe pu3 YUoN
%8 e LIZ'1€1'98 %90 8re'sre'6ls  9ze'es ZZ0'ZreE'6LS AN AARS 058'61Z'6L% juswaoeldsy dwnd Sy pue adid (Svy) 96pnis pajeandy wney
%886 $5£'908% %Z'S 02z'918% 0$ 0zz'918% 0ZS'0r$ 00£'624% wa)shg pas4 pue abeio)g sjuojydodAy Aelodwa |
%0°001 718278928  %0'¥ 2/8'289'C% 00£'8%- Z.1'169'28 zL9'0LLS 005'085'2% wuogie|d $S200Y pue SI21aN Mol uonelg dwnd ulepy
%0°001 £09'0L9'228 %60 £09'019'2Z% 0% £09'019'22$ €0L°10Z% 005'60t'22% speibdn uonerg Buidwng ulepy
%0001 0Z5'09L% %00 0Z5'091% 0$ 0Z5'09L% 0% 0zZ5'09L$ Ajioe4 @oueusiuiely pue uojeladQ plO 0 uoowaq
uojsuedx3 41 MM
ajajdwon peseculo juadiad anjeA joenuod O Y, S Tl piemy joeuod
judaiad HoM JapiQ abueypy  pajoaloig abuey e obue) feutbuQ Sl
Jo anjep 3 |enuajod uaun) paaoclddy S

a

LE0Z/SL/LL o

1i18iHX3

eq uny

(preog) Adewiwing 3509 uooINIISuo?) 30afoid uoisuedxy 41 MM

?

Ksouyoe Lryiees ooy (umdsye

iiesoaje

A\ 4



EXHIBIT
C

Cha nge Order EXhibit Allegheny County Sanitary

Contract No.: 1716G Change Order Number: 1716G-C0O-004
Project Name: Main Pump Station Flow Meters and Access Date Issued: 11.16.2021
Platform
Contractor: Kokosing Construction
PCO: PCO - 00010 Bridge Crane Return to Service Load Test Waiver Value of Change:
-$8,300.00

Description of Change:
Contractor shall not perform the contractually required load test of the bridge crane in the

Main Pump Station.

Reason for Change:
The value of this contract credit will be used to make necessary repairs to the bridge crane for

future usage.

-$8,300.00
C Calendar Days

Total Add/<Deduction>;

BM{@ Lok
Construction Manager, Michael Baker International




Change Order Exhibit

Allegheny County Sanitary Authority

Contract No.: 1706 Change Order Number: 1706-CO-003

Project Name: Clay Street Sewer Separation Project Date Issued: 11.05.2021

Contractor: Costa Contracting Inc.

PCO: PCO - 00007 PCO-007 Class 1B Excavation in prep of sidewalk Value of Change:
$1,941.60

Description of Change:
Class 1B Excavation in preparation of the placement of concrete sidewalk

Purpose for Change:
Additional 1B excavation was needed to remove sidewalk and curb not included in the original
contract scope of work.

Reason for Change:

The sidewalk on the north side of Clay St was damaged during the excavation for the
installation of the new storm sewer. A total 323.6 CY additional 1B Excavation was needed to
complete this work.

PCO: PCO - 00006 PCO-006 Concrete Sidewalk Placement between 6th St & 8th St Value of Change:
$74,457.60
Description of Change:

Concrete sidewalk placement along the north side of Clay St between 6th St. & 8th St

Purpose for Change:
Additional out of original scope of work for the sidewalk replacement

Reason for Change:

Due to the close proximity of the excavation for the installation of the new storm sewer, the
sidewalk on the the north side of Clay St was damaged and needed to be replaced, A total of
77.56 CY

PCO: PCO - 00009 PCO-009 Contract Under Runs Value of Change:
-5118,469.78
Description of Change:

Contract final quantity over runs and under runs

Purpose for Change:
Difference in original contract quantities from the final contract quantities will be determined.

Reason for Change:
Not all ariginal contract quantities were used,

-542,070.58
0 Calendar Days

Total Add/<Deduction>:

Kevin Bramon




Final
MINUTES
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF THE
ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2021

The meeting was calted to order at 4:30 p.m. in the office of the Authority, 3300 Preble Avenue,
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. Those participating were Board Members Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam, Ms. Sylvia
Wilson, Representative Emily Kinkead Messrs. Corey O’Connor, Harry Readshaw. Absent from the meeting,
Mr. Jack Shea and Mr. John Weinstein. Also participating were Ms. Arletta Williams, Ms. Kimberly Kennedy,
Ms. Julie Motley-Williams, Ms. Karen Fantoni, Ms. Suzanne Thomas, Ms. Michelle Buys, Messrs. Michael Lichte,
Daouglas Jackson, Joseph Vallarian {Authority staff) and Max Junker (Bahst Calland)

Everyone stood for the Pledge of Allegiance.
No Public Comments for this meeting
Ms. Sylvia Wilson recognized and welcomed our newest Board member, Representative Emily Kinkead.

Mr. Harry Readshaw made a motion to move and consider all Action Items first. Mr. Corey O’Connor
seconded the motion.

Ms. Sylvia Wilson stated there was an Executive Session before the start of this meeting.

Upon motion of Mr. Harry Readshaw, and seconded by Mr. Corey O’Connor, the Board approved the
Board Minutes.

Representative Emily Kinkead stated that she would be abstaining from all voting today.

Upon motion of Mr. Corey O’Connor, and seconded by Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam, the board
approved the invoices in excess of $20,100.00, processed during the period of September 14, 2021 to October
22,2021,

Upon motion of Mr. Harry Readshaw, and seconded by Mr. Corey O'Connor, the Board awarded the
following contract:

1. Contract No. 1754 “Furnish and Deliver Lime,” to Greer Lime Company, at the price of
$174.22/ton.

Upon motion of Mr. Harry Readshaw, and seconded by Mr. Corey O’Connor, the Board awarded the following
contract:

2. Contract No. 1755 “Furnish and Deliver Caustic Soda (Diaphragm Grade),” to Univar Solutions
USA, Inc., at the price of $0.2307/1b.

Upon motion of Mr, Harry Readshaw, and seconded by Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam authorized the

preparation of specifications and advertisement for bids for the following contracts.

ALCOSAN Board Meeting — October 28, 2021
Page | 1



1. Contract No. 1756, “2022 Shallow Cut Interceptor Inspection”

Contract No. 1757, “Furnish and Deliver Sodium Hypochlorite"

3. Contract No. 1758, “Furnish and Deliver Caustic Soda for Demineralization Unit
Regeneration”

W]

The items denoted with an asterisk (*) were reviewed by the Professional Services Committee at a publicly
advertised meeting on October 28, 2021. The Committee unanimously approved and recommended that
these items be submitted to the Board.

*Upon motion of Mr. Harry Readshaw, seconded by Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam, the Board approved
the following Service Authorizations for Professional Consultants. Assignment is based on consultants’ past
efforts, knowledge and understanding of the tasks involved and the availability of the consultant’s staff to
perform the tasks in the time required:

1. For Mott MacDonald, under the agreement for Engineering Consultant Services, for an
amount not to exceed $22,036,266.00, to perform the scope of services under Capital
Project 5-485, “Ohio River Tunnel Final Design”.

*Upon motion of Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam, seconded by Mr, Corey O’Connor, the Board approved
modification of Service Authorization 324 for Quad 3 to provide Services During Construction for the Electrical
Distribution Upgrades project for an amount not to exceed $190,550.00.

*Upon motion of Mr, Harry Readshaw, seconded by Mr. Corey O’Connor, the Board approved
modification of Service Authorization 350 for AEWorks Ltd., for additional work associated with the design
phase of the Environmental Compliance Facility for an amount not to exceed $72,781.00.

*Upon motion of Mr. Harry Readshaw, seconded by Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam, the Board approved
modification of Services Authorization 351 for DLZ for additional work associated with the Construction
Management Services for Contract 1711, “Annual Interceptor Cleaning” for an amount not to exceed
$42,966.22.

*Upon motion of Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam, seconded by Mr. Corey O’Connor, the Board approved
maodification of Services Authorization Motion for modification of Service Authorization 274 for GAI
Consultants, under the agreement for Engineering Consultant Services, for an amount not to exceed
$90,000.00.

*Upon motion of Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam, seconded by Mr. Harry Readshaw, the Board adopted
Resclution No. 2021-10-01 authorizing the Executive Director to execute a wastewater sampling agreement
with the Allegheny County Health Department to utilize grant funding to protect the public health by tracking
the presence of the COVID-19 virus in wastewater to anticipate and prepare for a case surge in Allegheny
County.

Before voting on the adoption of Resolution No. 2021-10-01, Representative Kinkead asked what type
of COVID we were testing for and if it is the active virus? Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam also asked the same
guestion. Ms, Arletta Williams, replied, we are not testing for the active virus.

*Upon motion of Mr. Harry Readshaw, seconded by Mr. Corey O’Connor, the Board adopted
Resolution 2021-10-02 establishing new rates effective January 1, 2022.

Ms. Sylvia Wilson introduced our new Director of Administration at ALCOSAN, Ms. Julie Motley-
Williams.

ALCOSAN Board Meeting — October 28, 2021
Page | 2



Ms. Julie Motley-Williams introduced herself to the Board and supplied information on her new
position and the departments that she will be managing HR, Safety and Security. Ms. Motley-Williams shared
some of her professional background and accomplishments before coming to ALCOSAN. Ms, Motley-Williams
expressed her excitement about her new role, working with the Authority and the future of ALCOSAN. At the
close of the introduction, Ms. Motley-Williams spoke about her responsibilities outside of the office, which
includes Church Administration duties and completing Seminary.

Ms. Karen Fantoni, Director of the Finance and Administration, provided the Financial Report through
the end of September 30, 2021. As of this point, 66% spent on our expenses, 74% collected on our revenue.
We continue to operate in a fiscally sound manner

Ms. Kimberly Kennedy, Director of Engineering and Construction, provided an update on the 2021
Capital Budget Status through October28th, as of the last status report in July, we have spent almost
$30,000,000.00. We have moved into construction with 5 active construction projects, on the plant expansion.
ALCOSAN, has spent over $55,000,000.00, for the year and will continue to spend, at this rate for the
foreseeable future.

The next Board of Directors Meeting will be held on November 18, 2021.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at approximately 5:00 p.m.

ALCOSAN Board Meeting — October 28, 2021
Page | 3



1202 '0Z 4290420 P240Q 09G6806 ON 2210AUT “WILSAS [044U0D
P24nqIuisSIQ SUODLS SYY 24t 04 sapoubdn Jof (9,01) +uawAog [ould 00'991°L8  SUOMNIOS J2LDM P
JaMo4 Uoss2w3

1202 '82 42qo420 p240Qq G9/122L£106

“ON 2210AUT  "1202 ‘9T 4290120 Yybnouyy g1 Jaquaidag Jo poluay

Y4 U0} ‘682 “ON UOIDZKIOYINY 3DIAJ2G 'S221AJ2S fJoddng bulsaauibul
pup juawaboubyy woubouyq JayiDaM J2A\ 12Y SIIAJIG |DUOISSD SO0 9G 9GE 991 yHws wqo

"1202 ‘IE 4290420 P240Q 9G0Z “ON 2910AUT
"1202 42q0420 O YLUOW 3Y4 .0} S2DIAUIG Juawaboudyy SpIjosolg 90°20¢ ‘201 "3UT ‘0dpAH Y3ng

1202 ‘42 4290420 P240Q £.4292FE ON 2210AUT
"1202 ‘01 429020 buipu3 pownag 2yi Jof ‘GEZ "ON UOMDZLIOYINY
291A42G ‘UoisUDdx] UD)4 JIYLDRM JIM :9Y S2DAJIS  |DUOISS2J0Ud 01°8£8°'86 SIpUdUY

‘1202

‘G2 4290120 P24vQ 12022201 "ON 2210AUT 1202 4240420 jO Yiuow

2y} JO} ‘GIE "ON UOILDZIIOYINY 321Au2G ‘22upyidwo) Buluup)gd Jayioa
JaM [puoibay Joy sadiAl2G Juoddng 2plAcUy 12y S2I1AI2G |DUOISS240U4 8G°9/£°89 J3YLD3M L2
SJ2AIY €

NOLLJI¥IS3d INILVIIdO V1IdvD

00 001 02% ¥3AO SADIOANI

a
H4aix3 1202 'OT 338WIAON HINOJHL 1202 "€2 J390130 WOId 00°006 0T$ INIA3IIX3 S318VAVd NVSOITV




1202 ‘€ J2GWaA0N Pa40qQ $GGTG02Y “ON 22j0AuT  “buiping
Buluaiomaq 2y4 u aduvuaiuioy dwng Jo) SiJDg JRAIRQ PUD YSiUJng

1202 12 4290420 P240Q 800-00EYGXEI ON 2210AUT “1202 ‘b2
Jaqwaidag ybnouys gz Isnbny Jo poluaq 2yl Joj ‘GOE “ON USLDZIJOYLNY
251A49G ‘juawaboupy Wpubouq |puuny 2y S$IIIAUIS |DUOISSDJ0U4

1202 ‘g 4290420 p24DQ 82/G/B0BE00ZT ON 2210AUT 1202
‘Gz Joqwaidag o) gz 1snbny JO poluay 244 JoJ “22€ “Of uolIDZIuoYsNY
20)AJ2G 'SJ31}IID|D AJDPU0I2G M2N Pup AH|I904 U0LLI2JUISIQ
PUD ||DJINO MIN S2HI|19D4 PU] YJJO[N 2y SIVIAJIIG  [DUOISS2}0Ud

‘1202
‘e Jaquwaidag painQ 18296206 “ON 32M0AUT “[202 L2 4snbny ol 92
UN[ JO poluagd 2y} JO} "QGE 'ON UODZIIOYINY 31A42G ‘s2aloud 6-W
puD Op-v J02N 2|0YUDW }JDYS SS320Y M3IN 12y SIIIAJIS |DUOISS044

"1202 ‘G2 4290420 Pa4pQ 0689 ON 2210AUT 1202 Jequaidag
JO Yluow 244 Joj ‘EGE ON UONDZIJOYINY 2dAd2g ‘abodpg pup

2SO [DIAESNPUT “AJO4DIOGDT] M2(\ UDSOD|Y :2Y SIIAJ2G |[DUOISSIJ0Ud

NOILdIdOS3q

ob'8G1°€2

9NILVY3d40

¥8 LG 80€

28°1£0°vS

L2 L1G'GET

00°€£96°64

VildvD

UOSJ2puUDg - 2Ul o)y

Buluaawmbuy sqooop

buraaawbuy JyqH

S2JDIDOSSY 24DH

oug ‘suaydags 9

1202 'O 938W3AON HONOJHL 1202 €2 4340120 WO 00006 0T$ INIQ3ADX3 SITAVAVd NVSOITV



"1202 'G1 4290420 p2ivQ LZ21G8GT
“ON 210AUT  "ZE9T ON 400.4U0) Jad SUaWA|o4 J2Al)2Q PUD YSiuJng

"1202 ‘6 J42quaidag pa4eq BI¥66.Y0ES

"ON 2210AUT  "A4oDJoqDT] BYy JO) [OJJUC) 4DWNAUY  pawwDJsbouy
YHM ydouboyowouyy spg g9 snuojy ([) 2uQ [|P4SUI pup Ysiuang
"€ O 240WIST ‘962LT ON 49D44U0) ‘jouauag-soalody sydompoap Lso]
"2 TON 2ipwWs] ‘96241 ON 49Du4u0) ‘|puauag-iralody syaompoap 4so3
"I TON 240WIIST ‘9GE/T ON 42DJJU0) "|DJ2U9-2bDUDG BunjuD4 UDSOI|Y
1202 ‘82 4290420 P240Q 90L0ETT "ON

2210AUT 1202 € 4290420 Bulpul poluag 2yl 4o} ‘GTE TON UODZIIOYINY
22)A42G ‘uoIsuDdxy Jup|d JIYLDIA 1M 19y SIDJAJIG |DUOISS2J0.Y
€T ON

24DWIS] ‘9-£22T “ON 4IDUjuU0) ‘|pJuag-uoisundx] Jup|d pul YidoN

NOILJI¥NOS

00°0GY "6

02°09¢°6G

00 8EY ' ¥19°1T

02 €12'0GP" T

€9°194'821°1

8¥ 1/2°612

VA AW 20

9NLLV Y340

00001 02% ¥3IAC SIITOANI

IVLIdvO

*ouT ‘3uApAjod

JaW|] unjua4

Ul AQ L d

uI WAQ L 'd
*02) UOIJONJYSUO)

$2400) HIW

Jaypog |20y

UOILINULSUO)
0JDISDW

T20Z "OT Y39WIAON HINOJHL 1202 €2 d390100 WOH4 00°006 01$ 9NIQIIDXI SATAVAVL NVSOOTV



1202 ‘22 42q0420 p240Q 000 OEbFI-62 'ON 2210AUT 1202 "G2
Jaqwaidag ybnodyl gz 1snBny Jo poliad 2yl Jo4 ‘6ZE TON UOMDZIJOYLNY
201AJ2G ‘A}I|19D] SHJOMPDI §SD M3 UDSOD|Y :2Y SIIAJIG |DUCISS20Ug

"1 "ON 24bwiis]
‘38241 TON 490J44u0y  "[DIWED2|] - tuawadpjday adiy pup dwng Syy

"1202 G1 4290420 P210Q 6IH00G "ON 220AUT “T202 Jequaideg
JO y4uow 2y4 J04 ‘GGE ON UOIDZIIOYINY 23JAJ2S 'siuawasoudwy
waisAc J2alopA Duiysnjd juanp)y 2y S221AJ2G |DUOISS2I0Ud

1202 ‘L
J2Qq0120 Pa4nQ £922G060 ON 2210AUT "GGT-9T0 "ON 4IDJIU0) SJID4S0)
Jad Sp 2A|DA ApjJaiing 24u2923 2)gneq ,9€ (1) 2UQO J2A)2Q pup ysiuang

1202 ‘42 4290430 P240Q 1/188GT
"ON 220AUT  "ZEOT ON 49DJIUOD U2 SJWA|0d JBAI2Q PuD Ysiuuang

NOILJTJ5S3q

00°00L°12

000Gt 6t

ONILVY340

007001 02% ¥3IAO S3IOIOANI

2E¥99°8¢€ $24D)70SSY B
4pJaonbay ‘udwliym

PE8LZ'8LP'T  Jamog uosbulem

£y 86£°62 Wil apoMm

SBLULSNPUT InqUINJ L

*auT ‘audpAjod

V1IdvD

1202 07 93aWIAON HONOYHL 1202 €2 4390100 WOJ4 00006 01$ 9INIQ:A40Xd ST1HVAVd NVSOITV



"1202 ‘61 4290420 p24oQ ZGELY
"o 2310AuT “dwing 240SUpuc) 0GzzZ Y40y (I) BUQ J2nl2Q puv ysiuuang

1202 92 42q0L20 pa4vq 1662.LE "ON 2210Au]
‘314DYS Jojow 04 sJipday/uoifadsul [PIIUDYIBW pup |0O1ILI2|]

1202 “12 4290420 P240Qq $19€000-08E "ON 2210AuT
"1202 'Ge Jequiaidag Buipu3 potuad ayi 4o ‘20-80E “ON UOHDZIUOYINY
22)A43G ‘SpuawaAoadwT ALIIDD4 4y 12y SIIIAJIS  |DUOISSIJ0Ud

"1202 ‘2 JaquiaroN
P240Q $E600-VYSIOV-12 "ON 2210AUT 1202 4290420 JO Yiuow 3yi
J0} Sup)q uoisuay juauwiabouoy puo BuiuoBapg 2y SIIAJRG |DUOISSJ0UY

NOILL4IYOS

v ¥88°LT
00°241°%1
GG 61G'91
00°G2.'11
HNILVI3dO W1iIdvD

00001 02% Ol 00006 0T$ WOYUd SIDIOANI

Aundusoy dwng yioy

SIIIAJIDG UIMO(
pa4ouabajur

"I ‘QH9

S3LDIJ0SSY UapMoD

1202 0T J3gWIAON HONOTHL 1202 €2 ¥390100 WOYS 007006 01$ 9NIU3AOX3 SANVAVA NVSODTV



G9 G99 v¥8 gz 6g2’L8L'8 Ivi0ol
"LLOLT9 "ON J212W - 1202 ‘62
J3GoJo0 04 OF Jaquwaldag - anuaAy 2[qaJdd GEZE ‘{u2wa2uby 221A428 SDY 16°09€°61 sDg |panjop sajdoay
"000-0G8-LEL8 "ON 4unoddy 1202
‘€2 42qo420 04 £2 Jaquaidag ‘anuaAY 2|GaUd QOEE '2IAJIS (0140213 L1°980°L9¢% "0 4yb1 2usanbng
NOILJId5S3q INILVYI4O IWViIdVO

1202 "OT dd9WZAON NIHL 1202 €2 ¥Y390.120 40 JOT¥3d JHL SNIINA QIVd 00°006 0T$ 9NIQ3IOX3 SIOIOANI ALTIILN



EXHIBIT
E

Change Order Exhibit

Alliegheny County Sanitary AU

Contract No.:  1723G Change Order Number: 1723G-C0O-007
Project Name: North End Facilities Date Issued: 11.17.2021
Contractor: Mascaro Canstruction Company, LP

PCO: PCO - 00027 Initial Excavation Material Onsite Permanent Stockpile Area Value of Change:
Description of Change: $70,072.00

Excavation and hauling of soil designated as initial Excavation Material down to elevation 716"
to be stockpiled at the north end of the site as identified and noted in FI-025. This material is
being retained on site and permanently stockpiled to mitigate the costs included in PCO-010
that becamie part of CO-04. The cost for excavating, hauling and stockpiling this material will be
paid at an agreed upon unit cost of $8.32/CY with a current estimated quantity of
approximately 7,100CY. After the material has been stockpiled to a height that can be safely
achieved, the Contractor shall perform a topographic survey and submit data to determine the
volume of material placed. The Contractor shall install E&S controls that include a 12" filter sock
as shown on attachment CFS Plan that was included in FI-025, seed and straw stabilization of
the stockpiled material and any necessary clearing and grubbing as directed, Survey work, 12"
filter sock, clearing and grubbing and seeding and straw stabilization to be tracked and paid for
under Force Account Work and included as part of this PCO.,

Budget Information:

$8.32/CY x 7,100CY = $59,072.00 estimated

$10,000.00 estimated budget for force account work.

This PCO is being Issued with a budget amount of $70,000.00 with a final payable amount
based on actuals.

Reason for Change:
To reduce the quantity of Initlal Excavation Material down to elevation 716' that needs to be
hauled off site.

PCO: PCO - 00028 Groundwater Management Dewatering System Modifications Value of Change:

Description of Change: $1,150,000.00

This work includes upsizing of the Groundwater discharge piping from 12" HDPE pipe {original
base bid size) to 18" HDPE pipe including 18" valves in order to contral and direct flow.
Additional costs include the installation of 800-ft of overland discharge piping to discharge
Groundwater into manhole discharge locations nearest EFS-8, WFS-6 and the drop shaft
manhole behind the EFW Secondary Chlorination Building shown on the attachments provided
with FI-24. This PCO includes all costs associated with this work as noted in the routing plan
submitted in SDS-861 including installation, relocation, sedimentation control, maintaining all
dewatering systems and removal of the system when no longer necessary. The costs for this
PCO are being paid for as a Lump Sum item not to exceed $1,241,491.00,

Reason for Change:
Initial Groundwater samples tested above levels considered acceptable to discharge into the
Ohio River.

$1,220,072.00
0 Calendar Days

Total Add/<Deduction>:

oke DeSantiv
Construction Manager, G. Stephens, Inc.




